Other tax liabilities 12.8 11.3   12.8 11.3

Sundry other liabilities 0.4 0.2   0.4 0.2

Total other liabilities  42.8 41.1   42.8  41.1

31. OTHER LIABILITIES

Personnel-related liabilities

The social security liabilities mainly comprise an amount of
€ 0.2 million (2014: € 0.2 million) for contributions to insurance
schemes for occupational accidents and an amount of € 1.7
million (2014: € 1.8 million) for accounts payable to health in-
surance providers. Other personnel-related liabilities concern
vacation entitlements and flex-time credits.

Other tax liabilities

The other tax liabilities amounting to €  12.8 million (2014:
€ 11.3 million) concern payable wage and church taxes, solida-
rity surcharges, and domestic and foreign transactional taxes.

206

DISCLOSURES RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
CARRYING AMOUNTS, MEASUREMENT / RECOGNITION METHODS AND FAIR VALUE AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY 2015

in € million

Category
as defined

in IAS 39 /
other

categories

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2015

Amount carried in balance sheet in accordance with IAE 39 Amount carried
in balance sheet

IAS 17

Financial
instruments

not within the
scope of

IAS 39 or
IFRS 7

Total Fair value
Dec. 31, 2015

Measured at
amortized cost

Measured
at cost

Fair value
recognized

in equity

Fair value
recognized in

income statement

ASSETS

Other assets

Loans and receivables and sundry other financial assets LaR 95.1 94.2 0.9 95.1 95.1

Held-to-maturity investments HtM

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 44.0 6.1 37.9 44.0 44.0

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT

Trade receivables LaR 708.5 708.5 708.5 708.5

Construction contract and service business receivables LaR 301.3 301.3 301.3 301.3

Derivative financial assets

Derivatives without hedging relationship FAHfT 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Derivatives with hedging relationship n. a. 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 53.1 53.1 53.1 53.1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Trade payables FLAC 673.4 673.4 673.4 673.4

Financial liabilities

Corporate bonds FLAC 353.2 353.2 353.2 361.1

Financial liabilities arising from increase and acquisitions of program shares FLAC 531.4 531.4 531.4 534.8

Other gross financial debt FLAC 149.2 149.2 149.2 149.2

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivatives without hedging relationship FLHfT 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3

Derivatives with hedging relationship n. a. 102.9 102.9 102.9 102.9

Financial lease liabilities n. a. 12.9  12.9 12.9 12.9

Other financial liabilities FLAC / n.a. 234.3 203.7 30.6 234.3 237.4

Thereof aggregated by category as defined in IAS 39

Loans and receivables LaR 1,158.0 1,157.1 0.9 1,158.0 1,158.0

Held-to-maturity investments HtM

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 44.0 6.1 37.9 44.0 44.0

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC / n.a. 1,941.5 1,910.9 30.6 1,941.5 1,955.9

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3

Carrying amounts, measurement/recognition
methods and fair value aggregated by category

In the following tables, the carrying amounts of financial instru-
ments are aggregated by category, irrespective of whether or not

the instruments fall within the scope of IFRS 7 or IAS 39. The in-
formation presented also includes separate amounts for each
category as a function of the measurement/recognition method
applied. Finally, the carrying amounts are set opposite the fair
values for comparison.

32. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

207NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DISCLOSURES RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
CARRYING AMOUNTS, MEASUREMENT / RECOGNITION METHODS AND FAIR VALUE AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY 2015

in € million

Category

as defined
in IAS 39 /

other
categories

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2015

Amount carried in balance sheet in accordance with IAE 39 Amount carried
in balance sheet

IAS 17

Financial
instruments

not within the
scope of

IAS 39 or
IFRS 7

Total Fair value
Dec. 31, 2015

Measured at

amortized cost

Measured

at cost

Fair value
recognized

in equity

Fair value
recognized in

income statement

ASSETS

Other assets

Loans and receivables and sundry other financial assets LaR 95.1 94.2  0.9 95.1 95.1

Held-to-maturity investments HtM

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 44.0 6.1 37.9   44.0 44.0

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT

Trade receivables LaR 708.5 708.5   708.5 708.5

Construction contract and service business receivables LaR 301.3 301.3   301.3 301.3

Derivative financial assets

Derivatives without hedging relationship FAHfT 0.2 0.2   0.2 0.2

Derivatives with hedging relationship n. a. 0.7 0.7   0.7 0.7

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 53.1 53.1   53.1 53.1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Trade payables FLAC 673.4 673.4   673.4 673.4

Financial liabilities

Corporate bonds FLAC 353.2 353.2   353.2 361.1

Financial liabilities arising from increase and acquisitions of program shares FLAC 531.4 531.4   531.4 534.8

Other gross financial debt FLAC 149.2 149.2   149.2 149.2

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivatives without hedging relationship FLHfT 38.3 38.3   38.3 38.3

Derivatives with hedging relationship n. a. 102.9 102.9   102.9 102.9

Financial lease liabilities n. a. 12.9  12.9 12.9 12.9

Other financial liabilities FLAC / n.a. 234.3 203.7  30.6 234.3 237.4

Thereof aggregated by category as defined in IAS 39

Loans and receivables LaR 1,158.0 1,157.1  0.9 1,158.0 1,158.0

Held-to-maturity investments HtM

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 44.0 6.1 37.9  44.0 44.0

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 0.2 0.2  0.2 0.2

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC / n.a. 1,941.5 1,910.9  30.6 1,941.5 1,955.9

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 38.3   38.3   38.3 38.3

Abbreviations:
LaR = Loans and Receivables
HtM = Held-to-Maturity
AfS = Available-for-Sale Financial Assets
FAHfT = Financial Assets Held for Trading
FLAC = Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost
FLHfT = Financial Liabilities Held for Trading
FLtPL = Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss

208

Financial instruments not within the scope of IFRS 7 or IAS 39
comprise liabilities arising from employee benefits and the
corresponding plan assets accounted for in accordance with
IAS 19.

[…]

contracts amounted to €  35.1 million at the reporting date
(2014: €  7.1 million). This amount was recognized in the
balance sheet under financial liabilities, while the change in
the amount compared with the prior period was recognized
in the income statement under financial result on other items.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis showing the effects of hypothetical
changes in exchange rates on earnings after tax and equity is
related to the foreign currency holdings included in the respec-
tive balance sheet items at the reporting date. In this context, it
is assumed that the holding at the reporting date is representa-
tive of the whole year.

A significant proportion of trade receivables and payables, and
of finance lease liabilities, is invoiced in U.S. dollars, and is thus
exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. All other non-derivative
financial instruments are already denoted in the functional cur-
rency and are hence not included in the exchange rate sensi-
tivity analysis. The equity instruments held by the group are not
of a monetary nature, and so consequently do not present a
currency risk as defined by IFRS 7.

EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

in € million 2015 2014

–10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %

Exchange rate sensitivity
(€ /U.S. $)
Closing exchange rate
Dec. 31, 2015: 1.0887
(Dec. 31, 2014: 1.2141) 0.98 1.20  1.09 1.34

Earnings after tax -41.8 32.4 –39.8  26.3

Equity1) -100.1 88.5 –94.7  82.1

Thereof: hedge reserve
(fair value)1) -105.3 92.8 –100.6  86.9

1) after tax

Interest rate risk

MTU is exposed to interest rate risk principally in the euro zone,
and to a lesser extent in Canada, China, Poland, and the United
States. MTU’s interest rate risks are mainly related to pension
obligations and financial liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

IFRS 7 requires the presentation of interest rate risk in the form
of a sensitivity analysis. This demonstrates the effects of
changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest
income and expense, other income statement items, earnings
after tax, and equity. The interest rate sensitivity analysis is